the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management
is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. Since the Company has insignificant interest bearing borrowings, the exposure to
risk of changes in market interest rates is minimal. The Company has not used any interest rate derivatives.
Currency risk
The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is mismatch between the currencies in which
sales, purchase are denominated and the respective functional currencies of Company. The functional currency
of the Company is INR and maximum sales transactions are denominated in INR itself. Foreign currency transactions
are mainly denominated in USD.
Exposure to currency risk
The following is the nominal value of outstanding derivative contracts entered into by the Company for hedging
currency related risks as at:

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)

Impact on profit for the year ended

Foreign exchange rate - Increases by 5% (0.24)  (1.31)

Foreign exchange rate - Decreases by 5%  0.24  1.31

March 31, 2022

Sensitivity Analysis :
The profit or loss is sensitive to foreign exchange gain/ (loss) as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates.

March 31, 2021
Particulars

As at March 31, 2021

Non-derivative financial liabilities
Trade payables 692.81  692.81 -  -
Other financial liabilities  94.00  94.00 -  -
Lease liabilities  144.59  20.11 15.85  108.63

931.40  806.92 15.85  108.63

Carrying value Less than 1 year 1-2 years 2 years and above
Particulars

(All amounts are in ` millions, except share data and where otherwise stated)

As at  March 31, 2022 As at  March 31, 2021

Foreign Currency
(USD)

Particulars

Forward foreign exchange contract-Trade payables  57,202 4.34  91,460  6.72

The particulars of un-hedged foreign exposure as at balance sheet date is as under :

Amount in
`̀̀̀̀ millions

Foreign Currency
(USD)

Amount in
` millions

As at  March 31, 2022 As at  March 31, 2021

Foreign Currency
(USD)

Particulars

Trade payables 67,600 5.13 390,202  28.68
Trade receivables 3,260 0.25 33,372  2.45

Amount in
`̀̀̀̀ millions

Foreign Currency
(USD)

Amount in
` millions

Price risk exposure
The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held by the Company in the mutual fund units and
classified as fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in mutual fund units,
the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the
Company. The exposure of the Company’s mutual fund investments to security price changes at the end of the
reporting period are as follows:

Agro Tech Foods Limited